POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR LEICESTERSHIRE DECISION RECORD

To be completed in cases where a decision is required

DECISION OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER

Date: 2/9/2021

Officers present: The Police and Crime Commissioner, Jessica Ball, Michael

Macleod

Received in OPCC Date: 24/8/2021

OPCC Ref: EXE 0014-21

Title: Bell Foundry People Zone Funding Application

Summary of Issue:

The Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire has allocated £30,000 from the Commissioning budget to fund projects/programmes or initiatives within the three current People Zone areas. The purpose of the funding is to support the achievement and objectives of the People Zones areas.

The PCC has considered the funding application from Charnwood Borough Council for the Bell Foundry People Zone for three projects and initiatives to support the work of the People Zone.

The projects are stated below:

Project/initiative	Brief	Funding £
Building Community Confidence and Cohesion through Resident Led Activity	The Marios Tinenti Centre (MTC) will deliver a Community Grants programme using principles of asset-based community development. Community members will be encouraged and supported to apply for small grants (between £250 and £500) to kickstart community-led activity and support existing activities to develop.	3,300
Building Community Confidence in Reporting Crime and ASB	Running campaigns and educating residents on how to report crime and ASB. Supporting residents with target hardening equipment and a community panel.	2800
Tackling Men's Inequalities in the Bell Foundry People Zone	Establish a group aimed at encouraging men in the People Zone area to live healthier lifestyles, be more physically active and be equipped with tools to improve their mental wellbeing. This will be done through health checks and sessions based around the interests of the participants, such as cycling and bike maintenance, football or walking groups.	1100

The total sum approved for Charnwood is £7200, this leaves a balance of £22,800.

Key discussion points

All bid applications were discussed in detail with the final decision on all bids made by the PCC.

OFFICE OF PCC APPROVAL

Chief Executive or Chief Finance Officer:

I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that appropriate advice has been taken into account in the preparation of this report. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner

Signature:

Name:

Mr Paul Dawkins

Date: 29/10/21

Publication Scheme

Decision of Monitoring Officer:

As Monitoring Officer for the Office of Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire I have determined that:

It is appropriate to publish this record of decision made by the Police and Crime Commissioner: **Yes**

It is appropriate to publish the contents of the report proposing this course of action prepared by either of the senior post holders in the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire (i.e. either the Chief Executive or Chief Finance Officer): **Yes**

It is appropriate to publish details of the decision by the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire : **Yes**

Reasons for any non Publication (referencing appropriate legislation): None

Signature:

Name: Elizabeth Starr

Date: 4/11/21

Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire

Having received the advice set out above and reviewed relevant documentation my decision in regard of this matter is:

Supported Supported

Signature

Date: 5/11/21